

[3330]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOUR DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI**

WRIT PETITION NO: 6357 OF 2026

Between:

1. Abdul Hameed, S/o. Late Abdul Azeez, Aged about 87 years, Occ: Business, R/o. D.No. 11/103, Plot No. 196, Abbas Nagar, Kurnool.
2. S. Jahangir, S/o. Abdul Shukur, Aged about 50 years, R/o. Abbas Electricals, Near Royal Lodge, Gadwal, Jogulamba Gadwal District, Telangana State

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare (IDM) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522237.
2. The AP State Wakf Board, Vijayawada, Krishna District-520001. Rep. by its Chief Executive Officer.
3. The Inspector Auditor, Wakf Board, Kurnool, Kurnool District-518002

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature Writ of Mandamus, declaring the impugned action of the respondents 2 and 3 wakf board in erecting the caution board in

the petitioner's land admeasuring Ac. 3.14cents (out of total extent of Ac. 7.76 cents) in Sy.No. 184 of Kallur Village and Mandal, Kurnool District in most illegal and whimsical manner though respondent wakf board is duty bound to follow due procedure established under law, as illegal, arbitrary by way of colorable exercise of power and in violation of Articles 14, 19 and 300-A of The Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with petitioners possession and enjoyments of the aforesaid lands;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC., is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 2 & 3 to forthwith remove the caution board erected in the petitioner's lands admeasuring Ac. 3.14cents (out of total extent of Ac. 7.76 cents) in Sy.No. 184 of Kallur Village and Mandal, Kurnool District;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 06.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. K RATHANGA PANI REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, for the Respondent No.1 and of Sri. KHAJA BASHA, STANDING COUNSEL, for the Respondent Nos.2 & 3;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the respondents sought time.

Post on 22.06.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended for a further period of eight (08) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.R.V.S.SUBHRAHMANYAM
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri. K RATHANGA PANI REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. KHAJA BASHA, STANDING COUNSEL, [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. **One spare copy**

bs

HIGH COURT

RC, J

DATED:24/06/2026

POST ON 22.07.2026.

ORDER

WP.No.6357 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

